Adjusted net income*  $   42,168  $   34,094  $   104,192  $   135,255
Adjusted net income per share, diluted  $   0.63  $   0.50  $   1.55  $   1.92
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding, diluted  67,153  68,856  67,335  70,547

Reconciliation of Net cash provided
by operating activities to Free cash
flow

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   20,934  $   42,467  $   101,484  $   163,548
Purchase of property and equipment  (5,848)  (4,267)  (21,257)  (14,233)
Free cash flow  $   15,086  $   38,200  $   80,227  $   149,315

* Amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted EBITDA or Adjusted net income.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per share
due to the net loss position for the three months and year ended December 31, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019:

Expense category for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   24,562  $   —  $   (23)  $   24,539
Product and technology  14,734  —  (487)  14,247
Marketing and sales  52,560  —  (391)  52,169
General and administrative  14,507  (2,099)  (1,431)  10,977
Affiliate revenue share  11,002  —  —  11,002
Depreciation and amortization  30,116  —  —  30,116
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   147,481  $   (2,099)  $   (2,332)  $   143,050

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   7,760  $   —  $   —  $   7,760

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived
assets and other.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   26,140  $   —  $   (70)  $   26,070
Product and technology  17,574  —  (480)  17,094
Marketing and sales  46,572  —  (282)  46,290
General and administrative  19,239  (8,768)  (1,096)  9,375
Affiliate revenue share  4,295  —  —  4,295
Depreciation and amortization  26,656  —  —  26,656
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   140,476  $   (8,768)  $   (1,928)  $   129,780

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   6,766  $   800  $   —  $   7,566

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist
campaign, transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Expense category for the Year Ended December 31, 2019:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   99,549  $   —  $   (91)  $   99,458
Product and technology  62,859  —  (1,145)  61,714
Marketing and sales  217,432  —  (1,561)  215,871
General and administrative  73,772  (27,101)  (4,939)  41,732
Affiliate revenue share  20,790  —  —  20,790
Depreciation and amortization  116,877  —  —  116,877
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  461,463  (461,463)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   1,052,742  $   (488,564)  $   (7,736)  $   556,442

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   29,219  $   1,400  $   —  $   30,619

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other,
severance, transformation and other exit costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign and
transaction-related costs.

Expense category for the Year Ended December 31, 2018:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   90,433  $   —  $   (245)  $   90,188
Product and technology  68,789  —  (1,866)  66,923
Marketing and sales  226,740  —  (1,633)  225,107
General and administrative  72,943  (30,527)  (5,679)  36,737

Affiliate revenue share

15,488

—

—

15,488Depreciation and amortization 103,810 — — 103,810

Depreciation and amortization  103,810  —  —  103,810
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   578,203  $   (30,527)  $   (9,423)  $   538,253

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   26,995  $   800  $   —  $   27,795

(1) Includes transaction-related costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2020-02-26-CARS-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2019-Results

https://investor.cars.com/2020-02-26-CARS-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2019-Results